CH \$190.00 4019743

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM475301

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
INNOVATUS LIFE SCIENCES LENDING FUND I, LP, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		05/23/2018	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRANSENTERIX, INC., FORMERLY SAFESTITCH MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	635 Davis Drive, Suite 300
City:	Morrisville
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27560
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4019743	SAFESTITCH MEDICAL
Registration Number:	4253967	WHERE SAFETY MEETS INNOVATION
Registration Number:	4257724	AMID
Registration Number:	4373499	AMID HFD
Registration Number:	4265866	SSLP
Registration Number:	4342938	SSLP
Registration Number:	3874978	SAFESTITCH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158648999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215.864.8352

Email: shorem@ballardspahr.com

Correspondent Name: Michael S. Shore Address Line 1: Ballard Spahr LLP

Address Line 2: 1735 Market Street, 51st Floor

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7599

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michael S. Shore

TRADEMARK REEL: 006335 FRAME: 0882

900451949

SIGNATURE:	/Michael S. Shore/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/24/2018	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Innovatus - Transenterix - IP release#page1.tif		
source=Innovatus - Transenterix - IP release#page2.tif		
source=Innovatus - Transenterix - IP release#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006335 FRAME: 0883

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of May $\underline{23}$, 2018, by INNOVATUS LIFE SCIENCES LENDING FUND I, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, as collateral agent for the lenders (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of TRANSENTERIX, INC., a Delaware corporation (formerly known as Safestitch Medical, Inc.) ("Grantor") with its principal place of business located at 635 Davis Drive, Suite 300, Morrisville, NC 27560.

Recital

WHEREAS Grantor granted to Collateral Agent a security interest in the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, respectively (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of Funding Date of the Term A Loan, as amended from time to time (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Grantor has no outstanding obligations to Collateral Agent under the terms of the Security Agreement, Collateral Agent agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

<u>Agreement</u>

Now therefore, Collateral Agent agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Grantor, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Collateral Agent in the Intellectual Property.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

INNOVATUS LIFE SCIENCES LENDING FUND I, LP By: Impovatus Life Sciences GP, LP, its General Partner

Name: _ Title:

777 Third Avenue, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10017

177142801 v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006335 FRAME: 0884

EXHIBIT A

Patents

PATENTS OWNED BY TRANSENTERIX, INC.			
Reference No.	Title	Patent No./Serial No./Filing Date	
10167-81	HERNIA STAPLER WITH INTEGRATED MESH MANIPULATOR	U.S. Patent 8827135 U.S. Regular 12/880,492 Sept 13, 2010	
10167-84	HERNIA STAPLER	U.S. Patent 8,870,049 U.S. Regular 13/425,590 March 21, 2012	

Collateral Agent's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on May 23, 2017 at Reel Number 042484 and Frame Number 0056.

177142801 v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 006335 FRAME: 0885

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

TRANSENTERIX, INC. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS					
Reference	Trademark	Country	Application Serial #	Registration #	Issue Date
10167-29	SAFESTITCH MEDICAL	US	77/327,116	4,019,743	8/30/2011
7706-T12- 004	WHERE SAFETY MEETS INNOVATION	US	85/605633	4,253,967	12/4/2012
7706-T12- 005	AMID	US	85/632,105	4,257,724	12/11/2012
7706-T12- 006	AMID HFD	US	85/632030	4,373,499	7/23/2013
	SSLP	US	85/977,748	4,265,866	12/25/2012
	SSLP	US	85/104,783	4,342,938	05/28/2013
10167-68	SAFESTITCH	US	77/979,984	3,874,978	11/09/2010

Collateral Agent's security interest recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on May 23, 2017 at Reel Number 6067 and Frame Number 0278.

177142801 v1

RECORDED: 05/24/2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006335 FRAME: 0886